BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA Certified copy of portion of proceedings, Meeting of June 15, 2021

ORDINANCE NO. 2675

ORDINANCE AMENDING AND UPDATING THE HUMBOLDT COUNTY SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR PERMITS AND SERVICES OF THE VARIOUS HUMBOLDT COUNTY DEPARTMENTS

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors finds that, to the greatest extent possible, users' fees, when allowed by law, should cover the cost of providing services; and

WHEREAS, the various County departments audit and calculate the cost of providing the various permits and services of the department; and

WHEREAS, the fees and charges adopted hereby are based upon the cost of permit processing and providing services to users.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. Ordinance No. 2668 is hereby amended to include the proposed charges and fees listed in Attachment I "2021 Humboldt County Schedule of Fees and Charges" and attachments thereto, on file with the Clerk of the Board. Said fees and charges are hereby adopted. Any conflict between the prior provisions of Ordinance No. 2668 and the "2021 Humboldt County Schedule of Fees and Charges" shall be resolved in favor of the latter.

SECTION 2. All other filing, permits and users' fees and charges for the activities of various County departments as adopted in Ordinance No. 2668 shall continue in force and effect. In the event that a court of competent jurisdiction invalidates any fee or charge contained in the "2021 Humboldt County Schedule of Fees and Charges" the equivalent fee or charge as established by Ordinance No. 2668 shall be deemed to be reinstated.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall become effective on July 19, 2021.

SECTION 4. The Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Clerk of the Board to publish a summary of this ordinance pursuant to Government Code Section 25124(b)(1).

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA Certified copy of portion of proceedings, Meeting of June 15, 2021

ORDINANCE NO. 2675

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 15th day of June 2021, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

Supervisors: Bass, Bushnell, Bohn, Madrone

NOES:

Supervisors:

ABSENT:

Supervisors: Wilson

ABSTAIN: Supervisors:

Virginia Bass, Chair

Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt

State of California

(SEAL)

ATTEST: Kathy Hayes

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt, State of California

By: Ryan Sharp, Deputy

DEPARTMENT	SERVICE OR CHARGE	2021 Fee	Corrected 2021 Fee	CHANGE	PERCENTAGE CHANGE
381 Aviation-Enterprise Fund	Airport Specific Fees:				
	ACV - Arcata/Eureka Airport:				
	Monthly tie down fees:				
	Wingspan Less than 40 feet	\$81.50	\$81.50	NONE	NONE
	Wingspan 40' - 45'	\$100.00	\$100.00	NONE	NONE
是是不是这个人的人,但是不是	Wingspan 45' and greater	\$125.00	\$125.00	NONE	NONE
	Hangar Fees:				
	Medium T-Hanger	\$460.00	\$460.00	NONE	NONE
	T-Hanger Storage	\$262.00	\$262.00	NONE	NONE
	Aeronautical Improved Land:	网络加斯斯斯斯 医里尔克特间歇斯斯斯 斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯			
	Up to 49,999 SF	\$0.35/SF/YR	\$0.35/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
	50,000-249,999 SF	\$0.35/SF/YR	\$0.35/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
	250,000-999,999 SF	\$0.38/SF/YR	\$0.38/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
同性医院企业 和1000000000000000000000000000000000000	1,000,000 SF or greater	\$0.25/SF/YR	\$0.25/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
	Aeronautical Non-Improved Land:				
ROSE NEW YORK OF THE RESERVE OF THE	Up to 49,999 SF	\$0.28/SF/YR	\$0.28/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
	50,000-249,999 SF	\$0.25/SF/YR	\$0.25/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
	250,000-999,999SF	\$0.30/SF/YR	\$0.30/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
	1,000,000 SF or greater	\$0.18/SF/YR	\$0.18/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
	Garberville				
no.5	Monthly Tie downs:				
	Wingspan Less than 40 feet	\$50.00	\$50.00	NONE	NONE
	Wingspan 40' - 45'	\$65.00	\$65.00	NONE	NONE
	Wingspan 45' and greater	\$82.50	\$82.50	NONE	NONE
	Hanger Fees:				
	Small T-Hangar #3-12 Small T-Hangar, Open	\$100.00	\$100.00	NONE	NONE
	Small T-Hangar #13-14 Small T-Hangar, Open	\$100.00	\$108.00	\$8.00	8.00%
	Portable T-Hangar #1-2 Port A-Port	\$250.00	\$255.00	\$5.00	2.00%
	Portable T-Hangar #16 Port-A-Port	\$250.00	\$302.00	\$52.00	20.80%
	Aeronautical Improved Land:				
	Up to 49,999 SF	\$0.30/SF/YR	\$0.30/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
	50,000-249,999 SF	\$0.30/SF/YR	\$0.30/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
	250,000-999,999 SF	\$0.33/SF/YR	\$0.33/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
to the state of th	1,000,000 SF or greater	\$0.20/SF/YR	\$0.20/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
	Aeronautical Non-Improved Land:				
COMPANY TO SERVER	Up to 49,999 SF	\$0.20/SF/YR	\$0.20/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
	50,000-249,999 SF	\$0.20/SF/YR	\$0.20/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
NAME OF THE PERSON	250,000-999,999SF	\$0.20/SF/YR	\$0.20/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
	1,000,000 SF or greater	\$0.15/SF/YR	\$0.15/SF/YR	NONE	NONE

DEPARTMENT	SERVICE OR CHARGE	2021 Fee	Corrected 2021 Fee	CHANGE	PERCENTAGE CHANGE
381 Aviation-Enterprise Fun	d Murray Field				
	Monthly Tie downs:				
	Wingspan Less than 40 feet	\$72.50	\$72.50	NONE	NONE
	Wingspan 40' - 45'	\$87.50	\$87.50	NONE	NONE
	Wingspan 45' and greater	\$110.00	\$110.00	NONE	NONE
	Hanger Fees:				
	Small T-Hangar: Brick #7-10, 12-16	\$172.00	\$172.00	NONE	NONE
	Small T-Hangar: Goetz1 #29-32, 34-38 Small T-Hangar with Storage: Brick #11	\$285.00	\$285.00	NONE	NONE
	Small T-Hangar: Goetz2 #22-26, 39-43 Small T-Hangar: Goetz1 #29-32, 34-38	\$291.00	\$285.00	-\$6.00	-2.06%
	Small T-Hangar: Stewart #50,52 Small T-Hangar: Goetz2 #22-26, 39-43-	\$258.00	\$291.00	\$33.00	12.79%
	Small T-Hangar: Nunno #46-48, 54-56 Small T-Hangar with Storage: Goetz1 #33	\$70.00	\$345.00	\$275.00	392.86%
	Small T-Hangar: Gardner #2-5, 18-21 T-Hangar Storage: Goetz1 #28	\$307.00	\$205.00	-\$102.00	-33.22%
	Small T-Hangar with Storage: Brick #11 T-Hangar Storage: Goetz2 #27,44	\$285.00	\$205.00	-\$80.00	-28.07%
	Small T-Hangar with Storage: Goetz1 #33 Small T-Hangar: Gardner #2-5, 18-21	\$345.00	\$307.00	-\$38.00	-11.01%
	Small T-Hangar with Storage: Stewart #49,51 Small T-Hangar with Storage: Gardner #1,17	\$66.50	\$317.00	\$250.50	376.69%
1421	Small T-Hangar with Storage: Gardner #1,17 Small T-Hangar: Stewart #50,52	\$317.00	\$258.00	-\$59.00	-18.61%
	T-Hangar Storage: Brick #6	\$45.00	\$45.00	NONE	NONE
	T-Hangar Storage: Goetz1 #28 Small T-Hangar with Storage: Stewart #49,51	\$205.00	\$66.50	-\$138.50	-67.56%
	T-Hangar Storage: Goetz2 #27,44 Small T-Hangar: Nunno #46-48, 54-56	\$205.00	\$70.00	-\$135.00	-65.85%
	T-Hangar Storage: Nunno #45,53	\$166.00	\$166.00	NONE	NONE
	Aeronautical Improved Land:			The Shark	
	Up to 49,999 SF	\$0.38/SF/YR	\$0.38/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
	50,000-249,999 SF	\$0.35/SF/YR	\$0.35/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
	250,000-999,999 SF	\$0.40/SF/YR	\$0.40/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
	1,000,000 SF or greater	\$0.25/SF/YR	\$0.25/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
	Aeronautical Non-Improved Land:				
	Up to 49,999 SF	\$0.25/SF/YR	\$0.25/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
	50,000-249,999 SF	\$0.25/SF/YR	\$0.25/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
	250,000-999,999SF	\$0.30/SF/YR	\$0.30/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
	1,000,000 SF or greater	\$0.20/SF/YR	\$0.20/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
	Asphalt Apron (Cargo Apron)	\$0.40/SF/YR	\$0.40/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
	Rohnerville				
	Monthly Tie downs:				
	Wingspan Less than 40 feet	\$55.00	\$55.00	NONE	NON
	Wingspan 40' - 45'	\$70.00	\$70.00	NONE	NONE
	Wingspan 45' and greater	\$90.00	\$90.00	NONE	NON

DEPARTMENT	SERVICE OR CHARGE	2021 Fee	Corrected 2021 Fee	CHANGE	PERCENTAGE CHANGE
381 Aviation-Enterprise Fund	Hanger Fees:				
	Executive Hangar #2	\$178.00	\$178.00	NONE	NONE
	Executive Hangar #3-5	\$178.00	\$178.00	NONE	NONE
	Executive Hangar #8	\$590.00	\$590.00	NONE	NONE
	Executive Hangar #9	\$326.00	\$326.00	NONE	NONE
	Executive Hangar #10	\$326.00	\$326.00	NONE	NONE
	Executive Hangar #11	\$758.00	\$758.00	NONE	NONE
	Executive Hangar #12,17 Executive Hangar 12-14, 16-17	\$300.00	\$178.00	-\$122.00	-40.67%
	Executive Hangar #13 Executive Hangar 12-14, 16-17	\$300.00	\$300.00	NONE	NONE
	Executive Hangar #14,16 Executive Hangar 12-14, 16-17	\$300.00	\$300.00	NONE	NONE
	Executive Hangar #15,18	\$178.00	\$178.00	NONE	NONE
	Port-A-Port #1	\$330.00	\$330.00	NONE	NONE
	Port-A-Port #6, 7	\$235.00	\$235.00	NONE	NONE
	Aeronautical Improved Land:				
	Up to 49,999 SF	\$0.33/SF/YR	\$0.33/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
	50,000-249,999 SF	\$0.30/SF/YR	\$0.30/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
	250,000-999,999 SF	\$0.33/SF/YR	\$0.33/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
44 7 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	1,000,000 SF or greater	\$0.20/SF/YR	\$0.20/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
MICHAEL MANAGEMENT	Aeronautical Non-Improved Land:				
	Up to 49,999 SF	\$0.23/SF/YR	\$0.23/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
	50,000-249,999 SF	\$0.20/SF/YR	\$0.20/SF/YR	NONE	NONE
	250,000-999,999SF	\$0.25/SF/YR	\$0.25/SF/YR		NONE
	1,000,000 SF or greater	\$0.15/SF/YR	\$0.15/SF/YR		NONE
	Asphalt Apron/SF	\$0.48/SF/YR	\$0.48/SF/YR		NONE
	Non Airport Specific Fees:				
	Overnight/transient parking:				
	Wingspan 50" and under	\$13.00	\$13.00	NONE	NONE
	Wing span over 50'	\$17.30	\$17.30		NONE
	Off-airport car rental concessions (flat rate or percent of gross, whichever is larger)	\$129.60	\$129.60	NONE	NONE
	Ground courier permit fee (month)	\$72.40	\$72.40		NONE
	Motion pictures and television fees per day or fraction thereof (one day minimum):			AVE US	
	Airport use fee (one person and one camera)	\$379.30	\$379.30	NONE	NONE
	Additional cameras (if in different locations on field) (each)	\$129.60	\$129.60	NONE	NONE
	Car, station wagon, small truck, or small trailer, etc. (each)	\$21.70	\$21.70		NONE
	Bus, truck, large trailer, generator, etc.	\$33.50	\$33.50		NONE
	Each person	\$3.20	\$3.20		NONE
MATERIAL STREET, SAN THE SAN	Each animal	\$22.70	\$22.70		NONE
	Crash rescue truck standby (per hourone hour minimum)	\$114.40	\$114.40		NONE
	Additional fee for interior shots of any kind in any airport owned and/or operated building	\$129.60	\$129.60		

DEPARTMENT	SERVICE OR CHARGE	2021 Fee	Corrected 2021 Fee	CHANGE	PERCENTAGE CHANGE
381 Aviation-Enterprise Fund	Fees for airport personnel required to assist in any of the above activities, by request of the companies, or in the judgment and/or at the discretion of the Airports Manager	Weighted hourly rate in weighted overtime rate, plus 20% overhead charge	Weighted hourly rate in weighted overtime rate, plus 20% overhead charge	NONE	NONE
	Landing fees (commercial) (per 1,000 lbs. max gross Landing Weight) (subject to change in franchise)	\$2.50	\$2.50	NONE	NONE
	Landing fees (minimum for aircraft 8,000 lbs. or less)	\$19.40	\$19.40	NONE	NONE
	Fuel sales (actual cost includes: fuel cost plus labor, certification training, equipment, overhead, required fees and taxes)	Actual Cost	Actual Cost	NONE	NONE
	Angel flights	\$0.25 per gallon discount	\$0.25 per gallon discount	NONE	NONE
	Fuel flowage fees:				
	Jet A (per gallon)	\$0.20	\$0.20	NONE	NONE
	AV gas (per gallon)	\$0.20	\$0.20	NONE	NONE
	After hours fueling service charge	\$96.10	\$96.10	NONE	NONE
	Overnight/transient parking fee if not paid within 30 days	\$15.20	\$15.20	NONE	NONE
	Late fee for permanent tie downs and hangars	20% of monthly rental rate	20% of monthly rental rate	NONE	NONE
	Proximity card replacement	\$65.90	\$65.90	NONE	NONE
	Issue Airport security badge to non-county employees				
	Security Badge	\$77.90	\$77.90	NONE	NONE
	Security Badge with Criminal History Record Check (CHRC)	\$111.40	\$111.40	NONE	NONE
	Security Badge with CHRC and Security Threat Analysis (STA)	\$146.80	\$146.80	NONE	NONE
	Replace Lost Airport security badge to non-county employee	\$65.90	\$65.90	NONE	NONE
	Outside construction plan review	\$140.80	\$140.80	NONE	NONE
	Outside business proposal review	\$140.80	\$140.80	NONE	NONE
	Vehicle parking on airport per month	\$33.50	\$33.50	NONE	NONE
	Misc. use of GA airports per day or fraction thereof (one day minimum)	\$609.60	\$609.60	NONE	NONE
	Event permit	\$68.10	\$68.10	NONE	NONE
	Accounting Service Charge (one unit = half hour)	\$35.60	\$35.60	NONE	NONE
	Alarm /Security Response Fee (one unit)	\$271.40	\$271.40	NONE	NONE
	Airport Land Lease Rate - New Development (per sq ft)	\$0.40	\$0.40	NONE	NONE